likewise decrease.

-­‐£5,000,000.00

£0.00

£5,000,000.00

£10,000,000.00

£15,000,000.00

£20,000,000.00

£25,000,000.00

£30,000,000.00

£35,000,000.00

£40,000,000.00

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

20
23

20
24

20
25

20
26

20
27

20
28

20
29

20
30

20
31

N
et

  V
al
ue

Year

Case
  1

  Cash
  Flow

Net
  Low

Net
  High

55

This analysis is carried out for the following parameters:

• Discount Rate Variance

• Fuel Price

• Operations and Maintenance

• Carbon Credit Value

These parameters are then calculated through 6 different iterations from the base NPV

value:

Iteration Parameter Change

1 5%

2 10%

3 15%

4 -5%

5 -10%

6 -15%

Figure 8, Sensitivity Analysis Iterations

This sensitivity analysis allows the user to see what parameters used in the analysis

have the greatest effect on the value of the scheme.

Low Case Current Iteration 1 Iteration 2

Fuel Cost rate 0.00%
   5.00%
   10.00%

Fuel Price Iteration 2011 2012 2013
Net Present Value
Low

-£2,539,229.58 -£2,517,845.76 -£2,492,643.69

Iteration 1 -£2,560,987.47 -£2,529,252.47 -£2,504,463.67
Iteration 2 -£2,582,745.35 -£2,540,659.18 -£2,516,283.64
Iteration 3 -£2,604,503.24 -£2,552,065.88 -£2,528,103.62
Iteration 4 -£2,517,471.69 -£2,403,778.66 -£2,374,443.93
Iteration 5 -£2,495,713.81 -£2,495,032.34 -£2,469,003.74
Iteration 6 -£2,473,955.92 -£2,483,625.63 -£2,457,183.76

Figure 9, Example Sensitivity Analysis - Fuel Price Iteration

56

With these calculations completed, it is possible to display a sensitivity graph that

shows to the investor exactly what constraints could have an effect on the value of the

project allowing them to gauge whether or not the investment would be of worth.

Figure 10, Example Sensitivity Analysis Chart

This chart allows the user to see at a glance what potentials are possible if the project

was to go ahead. Values taken into consideration are the best, worst and average of

the calculations taken in the NPV iteration analysis. This allows the user to see not